In the Matter of the Street Improvement District for the Paving of Second Street from the South line of Grant Street to the South line of Maple Street; Maple Street from the East line of Second Street to the East line of Park Street; Park Street from the North line of Maple Street to the North line of Vine Street; Ash Street from the West line of Park Street to the East line of Second Street; Vine Street from the West line of Park Street to the East line of Third Street; Rose Street from the West line of Main Street to the East line of Second Street; Isabella Street from the East line of Main Street to the East line of Second Street; Street; Academy Street from the West line of Main Street to the West line of Park Street; Academy Street from the West line of Main Street to the East line of Second Street; and for the construction of the necessary headers and curbs.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 FOR 1939

ORDINANCE NO. 507

## A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE DECLARING STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND ORDERING IMPROVEMENT THEREOF.

WHEREAS, More than fifty (50) percent of the property owners abutting upon the above described Improvement District heretofore filed their Petition asking for the improvement in said district by paving the streets therein and the construction of the necessary headers and curbs, the property owners to pay a portion of the cost thereof and the remainder of the cost thereof to be paid by a grant from the Federal Government, and

WHEREAS, The Common Council thereafter called for plans, specifications, and estimates of the cost of said improvement and the same were thereafter filed by the City Engineer and approved by the Council, and

WHEREAS, The Common Council did thereafter, in the manner provided by the Charter, give notice of its intention to make said improvement, the proof of publication of such notice being on file herein, and the time for remonstrances having elapsed and the date of the first publication of said notice having been less than six (6) months from the date hereof and the owners of a majority of the property adjacent

Page 1 - Ordinance Bill No. 4 for 1939 Ordinance No. 507 to said Street Improvement <sup>D</sup>istrict having failed to make and file with the Recorder a written remonstrance against the proposed Improvement District, and it appearing to the Council that said improvement should be made,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the above described Street Improvement District and the jurisdiction of the Council thereover to make said improvement are hereby established and declared; that the City of Lebanon shall make said improvement under the direction of the City Engineer and he shall proceed to pave the streets in said Improvement District in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Lebanon and in the manner provided by the specifications heretofore made by him and construct headers and curbs wherever the same shall be necessary and pursue said construction and improvement to completion at the earliest possible date.

Section 2. That the City Engineer shall keep an accurate account of the total cost of said improvement and the proportion thereof to be borne by each separate lot or tract of land abutting thereon and report the same to the Council and upon completion thereof report any variance from the cost heretofore estimabed by him; that the additional cost of engineering and legal services required for the making of said improvement shall be included in the cost thereof.

Section 3. That there being available financial assistance through a grant heretofore made by the Federal Government through the Works Progress Administration for the payment of part of the cost of said improvement, which aid may be withdrawn if not promptly used, this Ordinance, therefore, being necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the City, it shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 7th day of March, 1939.

T.N. Mb ung an Mayor.

Attest:

6 % Witman City Recorder.